Short position – USD puts vs. EUR 80,000,000 1.16

Gross amounts
recognised

€

Net amounts with
each broker

€

Related amounts not
offset in the statement of

financial position
(balances due from/to

broker – margin
accounts)

€
Net amount

€

Derivative contracts - assets 6,382,316 5,687,921 (6,170,000) (482,079)

Derivative contracts - liabilities (5,264,057) (4,569,658) 5,130,000 560,342

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2023

Volta Finance Limited Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements 2023   64

15. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
Currency risk (Continued)
The impact of an appreciation or depreciation in foreign exchange rates on the NAV has been measured at the underlying portfolio
level, hedging effect included. The Directors consider a change in foreign exchange rates by 10% to be a reasonably plausible
change.

Currency rate sensitivity as at 31 July 2023

Impact of an appreciation
in foreign exchange rates by

10% vs €

 Impact of a depreciation
in foreign exchange rates by

 10% vs €

Price impact on

NAV

Percentage
impact on

NAV
Price impact on

NAV
Percentage

impact on NAV

USD/EUR  5,926,335   2.51%  (7,049,639) (2.99)%

Currency risk profile as at 31 July 2022

Denominated
in EUR

€

Denominated
in USD

€

Denominated
in GBP

€

Denominated
in CHF

€
Total

€

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 84,643,438 129,412,344 - - 214,055,782

Derivative contracts – assets 2,611,075 372,505 - - 2,983,580

Derivative contracts – liabilities (8,912,947) (410,660) - - (9,323,607)

Trade and other receivables 44,689 31,507 14,219 - 90,415

Cash and cash equivalents 5,609,056 11,012,991 163,207 - 16,785,254

Balances due from broker – margin accounts 6,650,000 2,345,192 - - 8,995,192

Trade and other payables (5,778,753) - (160,088) - (5,938,841)

 84,866,558 142,763,879 17,338 - 227,647,775

The following foreign exchange swaps and options were unsettled as at 31 July 2022:

Description of open positions
Nominal amount

USD

Average strike
price

$/€

Forward foreign exchange contracts (USD sold forward vs. EUR) 125,000,000 1.11

Long position – USD calls vs. EUR 80,000,000 1.03

Short position – USD puts vs. EUR 80,000,000 1.18

Gross amounts
recognised

€

Net amounts with
each broker

€

Related amounts not
offset in the statement

of financial position
(balances due from

broker – margin
accounts)

€
Net amount

€

Derivative contracts – assets 2,983,580 - - -

Derivative contracts – liabilities (9,323,607) (6,340,027) 8,995,192 2,655,165

The impact of an appreciation or depreciation in foreign exchange rates on the NAV has been measured at the underlying portfolio
level, hedging effect included. The Directors consider a change in foreign exchange rates by 10% to be a reasonably plausible
change.

Currency rate sensitivity as at 31 July 2022

Impact of an appreciation
in foreign exchange rates by

 10% vs €

 Impact of a depreciation
in foreign exchange rates by

 10% vs €

Price impact on

NAV
Percentage

impact on NAV
Price impact on

NAV
Percentage

impact on NAV

USD/EUR  792,545 0.35%  (13,148,000) (5.78)%